Increase in deferred tax assets   $ 195,050

Increase in assets   $ 195,050

Increase in deferred tax liabilities   $ 176,095

Increase in liabilities   $ 176,095

Increase in retained earnings   $ 17,940

Decrease in other equity   (894)

Increase in non-controlling interests   1,909

Increase in equity   $ 18,955

For the Three

Months Ended

March 31, 2023

Decrease in income tax expense   $ (1,695)

Increase in net profit of the period   1,695

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Decrease in exchange differences on translation of foreign operations   (180)

Decrease in other comprehensive income for the period   (180)

Increase in total comprehensive income   $ 1,515

Increase in net profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company   $ 1,525

Non-controlling interests   170

   $ 1,695

Increase in total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the Company   $ 1,363

Non-controlling interests   152

   $ 1,515

- 13 -

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

December 31, 2022

Deferred tax assets   $ 2,588,649   $ 196,703   $ 2,785,352

Total effect on assets   $ 196,703

Deferred tax liabilities   $ 18,396,917   $ 179,263   $ 18,576,180

Total effect on liabilities   $ 179,263

Retained earnings   $ 153,213,765   $ 16,415   $ 153,230,180

Other equity   $ (1,117,516)   (732)   $ (1,118,248)

Non-controlling interests   $ 62,663,599   1,757   $ 62,665,356

Total effect on equity   $ 17,440

March 31, 2022

Deferred tax assets   $ 2,678,661   $ 207,575   $ 2,886,236

Total effect on assets   $ 207,575

Deferred tax liabilities   $ 18,629,626   $ 195,822   $ 18,825,448

Total effect on liabilities   $ 195,822

Retained earnings   $ 155,824,789   $ 11,347   $ 155,836,136

Other equity   $ (443,055)   (778)   $ (443,833)

Non-controlling interests   $ 64,798,757   1,184   $ 64,799,941

Total effect on equity   $ 11,753

https://www2.deloitte.com/content/dam/Deloitte/tw/Documents/audit/IFRS/tw-standards-IAS8.pdf
https://www.ardf.org.tw/html/tfirs1091229.pdf

- 14 -

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

For the three months ended March 31, 2022

Income tax expense   $ (914,701)   $ (1,371)   $ (916,072)

Total effect on net profit of the period   4,067,499   (1,371)   4,066,128

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss:

Decrease in exchange differences on

translation of foreign operations   2,751,689   (865)   2,750,824

Total effect on other comprehensive income

for the period   3,675,472   (865)   3,674,607

Total effect on total comprehensive income   $ 7,742,971   $ (2,236)   $ 7,740,735

Impact on net profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company   $ 2,753,391   $ (1,233)   $ 2,752,158

Non-controlling interests   1,314,108   (138)   1,313,970

   $ 4,067,499   $ (1,371)   $ 4,066,128

Impact on total comprehensive income

attributable to:

Owners of the Company   $ 6,239,429   $ (2,011)   $ 6,237,418

Non-controlling interests   1,503,542   (225)   1,503,317

   $ 7,742,971   $ (2,236)   $ 7,740,735

b. The IFRSs in issue but not yet endorsed and issued into effect by the FSC

New IFRSs

Effective Date

Announced by IASB (Note 1)

Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 “Sale or Contribution of Assets

between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture”

 To be determined by IASB

Amendments to IFRS 16 “Leases Liability in a Sale and Leaseback”  January 1, 2024 (Note 2)

IFRS 17 “Insurance Contracts”  January 1, 2023

Amendments to IFRS 17  January 1, 2023

Amendments to IFRS 17 “Initial Application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 17 -

Comparative Information”

 January 1, 2023